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NEVRExICO ENERGY, TNERALS and
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Cabinet Secretary

May 17, 2000

Mr. David Bollschweiler =~
. Physical Plant Department
New ‘Mexico State University
Box 3001, Department 3545 . -
‘Las Cruces, New Mexico 88003

- Re:  Discharge Plan GW-638 .
- NMSU Geothermal Fac111ty
Dona Ana County, New Mex1co

Dear-Mr. Bollschwexler-g., ‘

Enclosed is our Site Inspectioh Sheet for the above facility along with copies of the %
photographs Wayne Price took during our visit. ‘Thank you very much for the
hospltahty We enJoyed our v1s1t

Per WQCC 3106. F “If the holder of an approved discharge plan submits an
apphcatlon for discharge plan, renewal at least 120 days before the discharge plan
_expires, and the discharger is notin v1olat10n of the approved discharge plan on the
date of its expiration, then the ex1st1ng approved discharge plan for the same activity
shall not expire until the application for renewal has bee approved or disapproved. A
discharge plan continued under this provision remains fully effective and enforceable.

- An application for discharge plan renewal must include, and adequately address all of
the information necessary for evaluation of a new discharge plan. Previously submitted
‘materials may be included by reference provided they.are current, readily available to

- the secretary and sufﬁc1ently ,1dent1ﬁed to be retrieved. [12-1 -95]”

- Your dlscharge plan expires on December 22 2000 You may benefit from the above
if your renewal application is submltted at least 120 days prior to this date along with
~ the requlred $50. 00 filing fee.

Qil Conser\)ationvD‘ivision"'* 2040 South Pacheé¢o Street * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
Phone: (505) 827-7131 * Fax (505) 827-8177 * htm://www.emnrd.state.nm.us




Mr. David ,Bollschm ’ o “

GW-038 v
NMSU Geothermal Facility
~ May 17, 2000
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Discharge plan appllcatlons are avallable on our web 51te
http://www.emnrd.state.nm. us/ocd/ocdforms

If you have any questions, please;do ‘not hesitate to contact us.
Sincerely,

Ed Martin

New Mexico QOil Conservation D1v1s1on
Environmental Bureau . .



OCD ENVIRONMENTAL BUREAU
SITE INSPECTION SHEET

DATE: 3//’7/4’0 Time: 7 AM

Type of Facility: Refinery O Gas Plant O Compressor St.J  Brine St. O OilField Service Co.

Surface Waste Mgt. Facility (J E&PSite 3  Crude Oil Pump Station O
Other @ GE0- THERMAL HoT ZALER HEATIVs ppeogéeT

Discharge Plan: Ne O Yes x DP# &W -038

FACILITY NAME:_ ¥MS0 GEoTHERMAL {A<LiZY

PHYSICAL LOCATION: EAST SI0E o4 1‘-25'//0 MMSY Golf couvksE ArEA
Legal: QRT__ QRT Sec23 TS2ISR2E County__ [JoNA AvA

OWNER/OPERATOR (NAME) A/£k MEX(Cé STHTE JHMIVERS/ILY

Contact Person: DA'I)lﬂlolL SEH&/C/MK Tele:# 545" (4“" 73 % f

MAILING PAYStcAL PLAWE DEPAREMELE MSC 2545
ADDRESs: _P0. Box 3o0s0/ LAS LRYCES state VM z1p £8003~ 8201
Owner/Operator Rep's:__J /M AbS#Eﬂ

oCD INSPECTORS:__ Z/AYWE PRICE + E0 MARTIV

1. Drum Storage: All drums containing materials other than fresh water must be stored on an impermeable pad with curbing.
All empty drums will be stored on their sides with the bungs in and lined up on a horizontal plane. Chemicals in other
containers such as sacks or buckets will also be stored on an impermeable pad and curb type containment.

oK

2. Process Areas: All process and maintenance areas which show evidence that leaks and spills are reaching the ground
surface must be either paved and curbed or have some type of spill collection device incorporated into the design.

oK

3. Above Ground Tanks: All above ground tanks which contain fluids other than fresh water must be bermed to contain a
volume of one-third more than the total volume of the largest tank or of all interconnected tanks. All new tanks or existing
tanlfs that undergo a major modification, as determined by the Division, must be placed within an impermeable bermed
enclosure.

OCD Inspection Sheet
Page  of




JK

4. Above Ground Saddle Tanks: Above ground saddle tanks must have impermeable pad and curb type containment unless
they contain fresh water or fluids that are gases at atmospheric temperature and pressure.

oK

5. Labeling: All tanks, drums and containers will be clearly labeled to identify their contents and other emergency
notification information.

oK

6. Below Grade Tanks/Sumps: All below grade tanks, sumps, and pits must be approved by the OCD prior to installation or
upon modification and must incorporate secondary containment and leak-detection into the design. All pre-existing sumps and
below-grade tanks must demonstrate integrity on an annual basis. Integrity tests include pressure testing to 3 pounds Y)er
square inch above normal ()é)erating pressure and/or visual inspection of cleaned out tanks and/or sumps, or other OC
approved methods. The OCD will be notified at least 72 hours prior to all testing.

oK

7. Underground Process/Wastewater Lines: All underground process/wastewater pipelines must be tested to demonstrate
their mechanical integrity at present and then every 5 years thereafter, or prior to discharge plan renewal. The permittee may
propose various methods for testing such as pressure testing to 3 pounds Ber square inch above normal operating pressure or
other means acceptable to the OCD. The OCD will be notified at least 72 hours prior to all testing.

oK

8. Onsite/Offsite Waste Disposal and Storage Practices: Are all wastes properl& characterized and disposed of correctly?
Does the facility have an EPA hazardous waste number? Yes (V]

ARE ALL WASTE CHARACTERIZED AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY? YES O NOX IF NO DETAIL BELOW.

TN TEST /sts WEtL BLk -Polit) JREA , JELL CoMPLEY s AVD
AZIVIZING FLYidS ARE BE/wq ’ﬂ/y«d&’/ of owto GRewwr[

I ol CoufSE JRAA

OCD Inspection Sheet
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9. Class V Wells: Leach fields and other wastewater disposal systems at OCD re%]ulated facilities which inject non-hazardous
fluid into or above an underground source of drinking water are considered Class V injection wells under the EPA UIC
program. All Class V wells that inject non-hazardous industrial wastes or a mixture of industrial wastes and domestic wastes
will be closed unless it can be demonstrated that groundwater will not be impacted in the reasonably foreseeable future.
Closure of Class V wells must be in accordance with a fplan approved by the Division’s Santa Fe Office. The OCD allows
industry to submit closure plans which are protective of human health, the environment and groundwater as defined by the
WQCC, and are cost effective. Class V wells that inject domestic waste only must be permitted by the New Mexico
Environment Department.

ANY CLASS VWELLS NO @ YES O [F YES DESCRIBE BELOW !  Undetermined OJ

10. Housekeeping: All systems designed for spill collection/prevention will be inspected weekly and after each storm event to
ensure proper operation and to prevent overtopping or system failure. A record of inspections will be retained on site for a
period of five years.

FXCELUAY T

11. Spill Reporting: All spills/releases will be reported pursuant to OCD Rule 116 and WQCC 1203 to the proper OCD
District Office.

IK

12. Does the facility have any other potential environmental concerns/issues?

Mol E  JoLEY

13. Does the facility have any other environmental permits - i.e. SPCC, Stormwater Plan, etc.?

14. ANY WATER WELLSONSITE? NO O YES B/IF YES, HOW IS IT BEING USED ?

GEo TIERMAL JELS W AREA- Old TOTETiw LELL /5 o] PLUGGED!

Miscellaneous Comments:

focoMEULS RESRVEN  popms :upﬁcﬁak/:@/)af PLAR o ZpEUS & pifiry PSTRBTiow.
O LocAtin of NEALBY FRESH JALER WELS @ GfoLegic Ppriiue @ pHsr
LEVEL GRADIEVTE mpp ® AUALYLEZAL RafortS @) o<h frm Gr-((o

Number of Photos taken at this site: / %
attachments-

OCD Inspection Sheet
Page __ of




New Mexico State University-Geothermal
Project GW- 038
March 17, 2000 pictures by Wayne Price

PG-4 well house and greenhouse-looking west

PG-4 gedﬂ;érmal well




PG-1 well blow down area.

Geothermal main heat exchanger area located
south side of golf course.

Injection well blow-down area. Blow down
includes well completion fluids i.e. acid, etc.

Old Injection Well- now covered with soil.
Located NW of golf club house.




NMSU Presidents house heat exchanger
building.
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AND MESILLA VALLEYS, NEW MEXICO

PLATE 4§ 1 of 2
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TECENICAL REPDRT 43
RINCON  AND MESILLA  VALLETS, NEW  MEXICO
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. S oil Water and Air T esting Lab

New Mexico State University

BOX 30003

Las Cruces, NM 88003

(505)646-4422

To: Owen Lockwood
NMSU, Box 3545
Physical Plant Dept.
Las Cruces, NM 88003

Below are the results for submitted sample(s).

Page 1

Report # :-'I(\.{ ¢

Date: 08/20/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT

646-4549

Purchase Order # (01214034

(MDL=Method dctection limit)

of 3

220 e

Sample LD.  AB06107

Sample Description: Well #17 400 Ft

Sample collection date: 08/13/99
Submittal date: 08/13/99
WSS# Request 1D No.

Sample collection time:
Submittal time: 09:26
Collector: LAYNE
Sampling Information:

Sample Purpose:

Element

Calcium by 1CP-
Magnesium by ICP-
Potassium by 1CP-
Sodium by ICP-
Calcium (for SAR)-
Magnesium (for SAR)-
Hardness as CaCO3-
Alkalinity (as CaCO3)
Carbonate

Carbonate alkalinity
Bicarbonate
Bicarbonate alkalinity
Chloride by Autoanalyzer
Fluoride by electrode
Sulfate

Electrical Conductivity
pHof water

Total Dissolved Solids
Nitrate/nitrite as N

Method

200.7
200.7
200.7
200.7
200.7
200.7
130.2
310.1
310.1
3101
310.1
310.1
3252
340.2
375.4
120.1
150.1
160.2
3532

Date of
Result Units MDL Analysis
47.7 mg/L 0.1 08/13/99
8.4 mg/L 0.1 08/13/99
3.7 mg/L. 0.1 08/13/99
401 mg/L 0.1 08/13/99
2.38 meq/1. 0.01 08/13/99
69 meq/L 0.01 08/13/99
154 mg/L. 1 08/13/99
136.0 mg/L. 0.1 08/17/99
(.00 meq/L 0.01 08/17/99
0.0 mg/L. 1.0 08/17/99
2.72 meqg/L 0.01 08/17/99
166.0 mg/l. 1.0 08/17/99
40.6 mg/L 0.5 08/16/99
0.51 mg/L. 0.05 08/13/99
49 mg/L. 2 08/16/99
493 micromhos/cm 1 08/13/99
7.76 08/13/99
279 mg/L. 1 08/17/99
Not detected mg/L. 0.05 08/13/99

RECENVED
MAR 17 2009

Enéironmental Bureay
Onservation Division

Analyst

MBL
MBL
MBL
MBL
MBL
MBI.
MBL
BIH
LIG
BJIT
1JG
BIH
BJII
AS
RI.M
RM
RM
Bl
BJH




‘Sample LD.  AB06108

Sample Description:

Well #17 650 Ft

Page 2

Report #(GNGUOTO(

of

Sample collection date: 08/12/99 Sample collection time:  22:4()

Submittal date: 08/13/99 Submittal time: 09:26

WSS# Request 1D No. Collector: LAYNE

Sample Purposc: Sampling Information:

Date of
Element Method Result Units MDL  Analysis  Analyst
Calcium by [CP- 200.7 23.9 mg/L. 0.1 08/13/99 MBI
Magnesium by [CP- 200.7 5.8 mg/L 0.1 08/13/99 MBL
Potassium by ICP- 200.7 6.2 mg/l. 0.1 08/13/99 MBL
Sodium by ICP- 200.7 99.0 mg/L, 0.1 08/13/99 MBL
Calcium  (for SAR)- 200.7 1.19 meq/L. 0.01 08/13/99 MBL
Magnesium (for SAR)- 200.7 A8 meq/L 0.01 08/13/99 MBL
[Hardness as CaCO3- 130.2 84 mg/L. ! 08/13/99 MBL
Alkalinity (as CaCQ3) 310.1 150.0 mg/l. 0.1 08/17/99 BIH
Carbonate 310.1 0.00 megq/l. 0.01 08/17/99 1LJG
Carbonate alkalinity 310.1 0.0 meg/L. 1.0 08/17/99 BIH
Bicarbonate 310.1 3.00 meq/L 0.01 08/17/99 LG
Bicarbonate alkalinity 310.1 183.0 mg/L. 1.0 08/17/99 BJH
Chloride by Autoanalyzer 3252 52.4 mg/L 0.5 08/16/99 BJH
Fluoride by clectrode 340.2 0.83 mg/1. 0.05 08/13/99 AS
Sulfate 3754 82 mg/L. 2 08/16/99 RLM
Electrical Conductivity 120.1 616 micromhos/cmn | 08/13/99 RM
plI of water 150.1 7.65 08/13/99 RM
Total Dissolved Solids 160.2 3384 mg/L. 1 08/17/99 BIHL
Nitrate/nitrite as N 3532 0.07 mg/L 0.05 08/13/99 BJH
Sample LD.  AB06109

Sample Description: Well #17 900 Ft

Sample collection date: 08/12/99 Sample collection time:  13:30

Submittal date: 08/13/99 Submittal time: 09:26

WSS# Request 1D No. Collector: LAYNE

Sample Purposc: Sampling Information:

Date of
Idlement Method Result Units MDIL.  Analysis  Analyst

Calcium by [CP- 200.7 12.1 mg/l, 0.1 08/13/99 MBI,
Magnesium by [CP- 2007 34 mg/l. 0.1 08/13/99 MBI,
Potassium hy 1CP- 200.7 7.0 mg/l, 0.1 08/13/99 MBL.
Sodium by ICP- 200.7 177.3 mg/L. 0.1 08/13/99 MBL
Calcium  (for SAR)- 200.7 .60 meq/l. 0.01 08/13/99 MBL
Magnesium (for SAR)- 200.7 28 meq/L 0.01 08/13/99 MBL
Hardness as CaCO3- 130.2 44 mg/L 1 08/13/99 MBL
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) 3101 150.0 mg/l. 0.1 08/17/99 BIH
Carbonate 3101 .00 meq/l. 0.01 08/17/99 1IG
Carbonate alkalinity 3101 0.0 my/l. 1.0 08/17/99 BJH
Bicarbonate 3101 3.00 meq/I. 0.01 08/17/99 1LJG
Bicarbonate alkalinity 310.1 183.0 mg/l. 1.0 08/17/99 BIH
Chloride by Autoanalyzer 325.2 87.1 my/L, 2.5 08/16/99 BIH
Fluoride by clectrode 340.2 0.92 mg/l. 0.05 08/13/99 AGS
Sulfate 375.4 157 mp/l. 10 08/16/99 RIM

1 T Y —

>
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_Report #Y {410y

Sample Description: Well #17 900 Ft

Sample collection date:  08/12/99 Sample collection time:  13:30

Submittal date: 08/13/99 Submittal time: 09:26

WSS# Request ID No. Collector: LAYNE

Sample Purpose: Sampling Information:

Date of
Element Method Result Units MDI. Analysis Analyst

Electrical Conductivity 1201 869 micromhos/em 1 08/13/99 RM
pIH of water 150.1 8.41 08/13/99 RM
Total Dissolved Solids 160.2 512 mg/L t 08/17/99 BIH
Nitrate/nitritc as N 3532 0.09 mg/L 0.05 08/13/99 BJH

Results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full,

without the written approval of the laboratory. This laboratory is accredited by the American
Association for Laboratory Accreditation (A2LA) and the results shown in this report have been
determined in accordance with the laboratory’'s terms of accreditation unless stated otherwise

in the report. Those tests not presently accredited are noted by a hyphen.

Please advise should you have questions concerning these data.

Respectfully submitted,
/,.: / L ,/’ o

aur ‘ LA R e
A I AR A G R

[ - T 2 RS L

Andrew Lee Bristol
Laboratory Manager
(505)646-4422
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{
New Mexico State University Report # qC}OSOU‘O }('
BOX 30003
Las Cruces, NM 88003 Date: 05/06/99

(505)646~4422

ANALYTICAL REPORT

To: New Mexico State University 646-7844
P.O. Box 3545

Las Cruces, NM 88003
Purchase Order #

Below are the results for SDWA Inorganic Analysis. (MDL=Method detection limit)

Sample I.D.  AB03508
Sample Description: Well #1 1D #1  NMSU

Sample collection date: 05/05/99 Sample collection time: ~ 09:35
Submittal date: 05/05/99 Submittal time: 10:42
WSS# 28707 Request ID No. U045279 Collector: R. THOMPSON
Sample Purpose: Compliance Sampling Information: Grab
Date of
Element Method Result Units MDL Analysis Analyst
Nitrate/nitrite as N 353.2 Not detected mg/L 0.05 05/05/99 BJH
Sample I.LD.  AB03509
Sample Description: Well #10 1D #3  NMSU
Sample collection date: 05/05/99 Sample collection time:  09:15
Submittal date: 05/05/99 Submittal time: 10:42
WSS# 28707 Request 1D No. U045272 Collector: R. THOMPSON
Sample Purpose: Compliance Sampling Information:  Grab
Date of
Element Method Result Units MDL Analysis Analyst
Nitrate/nitritc as N 3532 Not detected mg/L 0.05 05/05/99 BIH
Sample LD.  AB03510
Sample Description: Well #14 1D #4  NMSU
Sample collection date: 05/05/99 Sample collection time:  09:50
Submittal date: 05/05/99 Submittal time: 10:42
WSS# 28707 Request ID No. U045276 Collector: R. THOMPSON
Sample Purpose: Compliance Sampling Information:  Grab
Date of
Element Method Result Units MDL Analysis Analyst
Nitrate/nitrite as N 353.2 Not detected mg/L. 0.05 05/05/99 BJH
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NMSU MONTHLY GEOTHERMAL WATER USE (LRG-520 SERIES)

MONTH: FEBRUARY 2000

Well Number Meter Readings (gal)

LRG-520 91,037,786
91,037,775
LRG-520-S-1 1,995,000
1,995,000
LRG-520-S-2 10,513,800
10,513,800
LRG-520-S-3 223,420,950
218,833,882
LRG-520-S-INJ 183,324,371
180,025,769

NET CONSUMPTIVE USE = 1,288,477

(Meters read on March 1, 2000)

Amount Used (gal) Comments

11

4,587,068

3,298,602

gal

r

3.95

(NMSU PG-1)
In Service

(NMSU PG-2)

Out of Service

(NMSU PG-3)
Qut of Service

(NMSU PG-4)
In Service

In Service

acft



NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION .

P. O. Box 2088, Santa Fe 87501

FORM G-108
MONTHLY GEOTHERMAL PRODUCTION REPORT
SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE
Month of: FEBRUARY 2000

Operator: NEW MEXICG STATE UNIVERSITY Address: BOX 30001 DEPT 3545 {LAS CRUCES NM 88003
Lease Name: NOT APPLICABLE Reservoir: LOWER RIO GRANDE County: DONA ANA
NOTE: Report actual production (NOT SALES). Use Form G-109 for water injection wells.
Total | Dry Min'ls
mass | stm prod Method { No If well not in
prod | prod | Flow | Flow Water | (type of Days | production
Well | Unit 1bs ibs temp | pres prod and Prod Well | state
Num | Lett | Sec | Twp | Rge | x10® | x10° | °F psig ac-ft tons) | (For Prod | reason
P)
| LRG
520
P |22 |23s|2E | 0O 0 | 65 5 0 0 P 30 | In Service
0 Out of
sost | A |27 | 2718 | 2E 0 0 - - 0 P 0 | Service
LRG 0 Out of
52082 27 | 2718 | 2E 0 0 - - 0 P 0 | Service
LRG
2462333 M 23 23S | 2E 38.26 0 145 25 14.08 0 P 30 In Service
-4) »
TOTALS 38.26 0 14.08 0

[ hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Benjamin E. Woods
Vice-President for Facilities
Date:




NEW MEXICO OI‘NSERVATION COMMISSION P. O. Box ‘ Santa Fe 87501

FORM G-110

MONTHLY GEOTHERMAL INJECTION REPORT

Month of: FEBRUARY 2000

Operator: NEW MEXICO STATE UNIVERSITY Address: BOX 30001 DEPT 3545 LAS CRUCES NM 88003
Lease Name: NOT APPLICABLE Field: LOWER RIO GRANDE County: DONA ANA

Well Location P.M. | Acre Feet | Ave.Surf. Ave. Temp. | Cumulative | Name of Source of
No. UL S T R orD. | Waterlnj. | jn; press. Inj. Water Water Inj. Inj. Zone Water

LRG | D |2 |23 D 10.12 6.1 130 910.40 Santa Fe PG-1

520- 1 S

S.

INJ

TOTALS 10.12 910.40

P.M. is injection into a producing zone for the purpose of building up or maintaining pressure.
D. is injection into a zone other than a producing zone for disposal purposes.

| hereby certify that the above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Remarks:

Name:

Company: New Mexico State University
Title: VICE-PRESIDENT FOR FACILITIES _ Date:




LEGEND

PROPOSED WELL LOCATIONS

WELLS IN USE .

o WELLS WITH POTENTIAL FOR IRRIGATION USE
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